Königswinkel 10
D-32825 Blomberg, Germany
Phone +49 (0) 52 35 95 00-0
Fax +49 (0) 52 35 95 00-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: R62409FCC Edition 1

2.1 DEVICE UNDER TEST
Type of equipment: UHF-Receiver
Type designation: 70RX-S1
Serial No.: -
Highest internal frequency: -
* declared by the applicant
The following external I/O cables were used:
Cable Length Shielding Connector
AC/DC-Adapter 1.5 m no Plug
AF- Output (Testboard) 1.5 m no BNC
2.2 PEREPHERY DEVICES
The following equipment was used as ancillary equipment:
- AC/DC-Adapter, Astec ACP-12E
- Testboard, supplied by HM-Funktechnik
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R62409FCC Edition 1
Examiner: Wilfried MEIER Date of issue: 20 November 2006 Page 6 of 13
3 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
The normal operation mode of the equipment under test during the emission tests was defined as
follows:
The EUT is a UHF FM-Receiver module, frequency range 420 MHz – 520 MHz, during the measurement
the EUT operates in receive mode.
The EUT was provide with a input voltage of 5.7 V DC via the AC adapter.
The physical boundaries of the Equipment Under Test are shown below.
Physical boundary of the EUT
The following equipment was used as control unit and ancillary equipment:
The EUT was connected to a testboard which provide the DC-connector and the AF-output connector.
The radio communication tester was used to monitoring of the AF-Output signal and generate of the RF-
Input signal.
AC-Adapter
Testboard
120VAC 60Hz
CMTA 54
EUT RF-Input
AF-Output
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R62409FCC Edition 1
Examiner: Wilfried MEIER Date of issue: 20 November 2006 Page 7 of 13
4 LIST OF TEST MODULES
4.1 EMISSION
Conducted emissions FCC 47 CFR Part 15 section 15.207a [2]
No. Application Frequency range Limit QP Limit AV Remark Status
2 Unintentional
radiator
0.15 to 0.5 MHz
0.5 to 5 MHz
5 to 30 MHz
66 to 56 dBµV*
56 dBµV
60 dBµV
56 to 46 dBµV*
46 dBµV
50 dBµV
Class B Passed
* Decreases with the logarithm of the frequency
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R62409FCC Edition 1
Examiner: Wilfried MEIER Date of issue: 20 November 2006 Page 8 of 13
5 METHOD OF MESUREMENT
5.1 CONDUCTED EMISSIONS ON AC MAINS (150 kHz to 30 MHz)
This test will be carried out in a shielded chamber. Tabletop devices will set up on a non-conducting
support with a size of 1 m by 1.5 m and a height of 80 cm above the ground plane. Floor-standing devices
will be placed directly on the ground plane. The set up of the Equipment under test will be in accordance
to ANSI C63.4-2003 [1].
The frequency range 150 kHz to 30 MHz will be measured with an EMI Receiver set to MAX Hold mode
with peak and average detector and a resolution bandwidth of 9 kHz. A scan will be carried out on the
phase of the DC mains network. If levels detected 10 dB below the appropriable limit, this emission will be
measured with the average and quasi-peak detector on all lines.
Frequency range Resolution bandwidth
150 kHz to 30 MHz 9 kHz
EMI-
Receiver
0.8 m
0.4 m
LISN
120 V 60 Hz